The Organization leases its facility as discussed in Note 9.  In conjunction with this lease, the
Organization is obligated to reimburse the lessor for unamortized leasehold improvement costs in
the event of an early termination of the lease.  The lessor's total leasehold improvement costs
were approximately $540,000 and are being amortized over a ten year period as rent payments
are made.   As of June 30, 2024, the amount that the Organization would need to refund the lessor
if termination were to occur, is approximately $225,000.

The Organization received income of approximately $323,000 during the year ended June 30,
2021 as part of federal COVID-19 relief packages.  The IRS has been granted up to five years to
audit these claims for program eligibility and compliance.

21

INDIANA	CPA	SOCIETY,	INC.

Notes	to	Financial	Statements	(Continued)
June	30,	2024	and	2023

Note	13.	 Prior	Period	Adjustment

During the year ended June 30, 2024, it was discovered that membership dues collected from
members through installment payments had not been recorded correctly in fiscal years 2020-
2023.  The following restatements were made in the fiscal year 2023 financial statements:

As
Previously
Stated

Prior
Period

Adjustment
As

Restated

Deferred membership dues $ 2,166,469 $ 22,239 $ 2,188,708
Net assets, beginning of year 1,938,485 (18,807) 1,919,678
Other income 165,600 (3,432) 162,168

22

	Independent Auditors' Report
	Statements of Financial Position
	Statements of Activities
	Statements of Cash Flows
	Notes to Financial Statements